COMPENSATION FOR PERSONAL 

PRIVATE 
SPEAKING, TEACHING AND WRITING

-  The Office of Government Ethics (OGE) has substantially revised the rules on accepting compensation for teaching, speaking and writing, found at 5 CFR 2635.807

    --  A revision to 5 CFR 2635.807 was published as a final rule on 30 Nov 2001, effective           31 Dec 2001, Federal Register (November 30, 2001, Vol 66, No. 231, pp. 59673-59675)

-  The basic rule is this: employees (to include military members) may not accept “compensation” from any source other than the government for teaching, speaking or writing that relates to the employee’s official duties

    -- However, there are many exceptions to the basic rule:

        ---  Employees may accept travel reimbursement and “compensation” (including honoraria) for an appearance, speech or article that is unrelated to their official duties, assuming there are no other statutory or regulatory prohibitions

        ---  “Compensation” does not include items that may be acceptable under normal outside gift exclusions/exceptions found in 5 CFR 2635.204, meals, or other incidental benefits of attending the event (such as a waiver of the conference fee, a free meal or course materials), and copies of books or publications containing the employee’s writing

        ---  “Compensation” also does not include reimbursement for travel expenses provided by the non-government sponsor (5 CFR 2635.807(a)(2)(iii)(D))

               ----  Therefore, employees may accept travel expenses (i.e, reimbursement for transportation, lodging and meals) incurred in connection with off-duty teaching, speaking or writing, even if the topic relates to the employee’s official duties

        ---  Finally, the compensation restriction does not apply to teaching a course that requires multiple presentations if the course is offered as part of a regularly established curriculum of an institution of higher education (defined in 20 U.S.C. 1141(a)) or a secondary or elementary school; it also does not apply to education or training sponsored and funded by the Federal, State or local government

              ----  Therefore, employees may receive compensation for teaching educational courses (described above) in a personal capacity on topics related to their official duties 

-  Thus, the basic rule really means that employees may not accept honoraria payments (i.e., compensation over and above reimbursement for expenses) for teaching, speaking or writing that relates to their official duties
-   Teaching, speaking or writing “relates to the employee’s official duties” if any of the following situations apply:

     --  The activity is undertaken as part of official duties; or

     --  Circumstances indicate the invitation was extended primarily because of the employee’s official position; or 

     --  The invitation was extended by a person/entity that has interests that may be substantially affected by the employee in the course of official duties; or

     --  The information conveyed draws substantially on ideas or data that are nonpublic information; or

     --  The subject of the activity deals in significant part with:

           ---  Any matter to which the employee is presently assigned or was assigned within the previous one-year period, or

           ---  Any ongoing or announced policy, program or operation of the agency, or

           ---  In the case of a senior noncareer employee (i.e., political appointee), the general subject area,  industry or economic sector primarily affected by the programs/operations of the agency 

-  The JER supplement to these rules (section 2-207), provides that when DoD employees use or permit the use of their military grade, title or position as one of several biographical details given to identify themselves in connection with the activity, they must make an appropriate disclaimer if the subject of the teaching, speaking or writing deals in significant part with any ongoing or announced policy, program or operation of the DoD or Agency

-   Finally, note that the rules described above do not apply to “non-career senior executives” (defined at 5 CFR 2636.303(a)) because the balancing of interests and appearances relevant to certain very senior officials present a different constitutional question

-  This means that the restriction on accepting any type of “compensation” (including transportation reimbursement) for teaching, speaking or writing that relates to one’s official duties still applies to Presidential appointees, non-career Senior Executive Service personnel, and other Schedule C civilian appointees who hold positions above GS-15; the restriction does not apply to special government employees who are Presidential appointees 
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